

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/19/2018 10:27 AM
Case No: 51109-6-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Preserve Responsible Shoreline Management, Alice Tawresey, Robert Day, Bainbridge Shoreline Homeowners, Dick Haugan, Linda Young, Don Flora, John Rosling, Bainbridge Defense Fund, Gary Tripp, and Point Monroe Lagoon Home Owners Association, Inc.,

Petitioners,

v.

City of Bainbridge Island, Washington State Department of Ecology, Environmental Land Use Hearing Office, and Growth Management Hearings Board Central Puget Sound Region,

Respondents,

and

Kitsap County Association of Realtors®,

Intervenor Below.

On appeal from an order of the Kitsap County Superior Court,
the Honorable Jeffrey P. Bassett, Case No. 15-2-00904-6

MOTION TO MODIFY RULING

RICHARD M. STEPHENS
WSBA #21776
Stephens & Klinge, LLP
10900 NE 8th Street, Suite 1325
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 453-6206

BRIAN T. HODGES, WSBA #31976
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 Northeast 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484

Attorneys for Petitioners PRSM, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTIES 1

 I. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT 1

 II. INTRODUCTION 1

 III. FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION..... 2

 IV. GROUNDS FOR THE RELIEF SOUGHT 7

 A. The Trial Court Deprived PRSM of Its Right to Present
 Evidence in Support of Its Constitutional Claims..... 8

 B. The Trial Court Committed Obvious Error When It Rejected
 Proffered Testimony As Duplicative Without Reviewing the
 Record 10

 C. The Trial Court Plainly Misunderstood the Unique Factual
 Questions Raised by PRSM’s Constitutional Claims 12

 1. Evidence Relevant to Property Rights Claims..... 12

 2. Evidence Relevant to Freedom of Expression Claims..... 15

 3. Evidence Relevant to Vagueness Claims..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Chase v. Town of Ocean City</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 599 (D. Md. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425, 122 S. Ct. 1728, 152 L. Ed. 2d 670 (2002) | 1 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Personesus</i> , 63 Wn. App. 461, 819 P.2d 821 (1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379, 99 S. Ct. 675, 58 L. Ed. 2d 596 (1979) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1994) | 13 |
| <i>Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 117 Wn.2d 805, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002)..... | 18 |
| <i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Guimont v. Clark</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>Honesty in Env'tl. Analysis Legislation v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd. (HEAL)</i> , 96 Wn. App. 522, 979 P.2d 864 (1999) | 13 |
| <i>In re Estate of Bowers</i> , 132 Wn. App. 334, 131 P.3d 916 (2006) | 6 |
| <i>In re Third Lake Washington Bridge by City of Seattle</i> , 82 Wn.2d 280, 510 P.2d 216 (1973) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470, 107 S. Ct. 1232, 94 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1987) | 1 |
| <i>Kitsap Alliance of Property Owners v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, 103 S. Ct. 1855, 75 L. Ed. 2d 903 (1983) | 1, 19, 20 |
| <i>Kremer v. Chemical Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461, 102 S. Ct. 1883, 72 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1982) | 9 |
| <i>Lee v. United Pub. Workers, AFSCME, Local 646, AFL-CIO</i> , 125 Haw. 317, 260 P.3d 1135 (Haw. Ct. App. 2011)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Lurus v. Bristol Labs., Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 632, 574 P.2d 391 (1978) | 7 |
| <i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479, 111 S. Ct. 888, 112 L. Ed. 2d 1005 (1991) | 9 |
| <i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1, 58 S. Ct. 773, 82 L. Ed. 1129 (1938) | 2, 7 |
| <i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569, 118 S. Ct. 2168, 141 L. Ed. 2d 500 (1998) | 16 |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987) | 13 |
| <i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. State Env'tl. & Land Use Hearings Office through W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 668, 399 P.3d 562 (2017) | 13 |
| <i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 172, 274 P.3d 1040 (2012) | 3 |
| <i>Osborn v. Pennsylvania-Delaware Serv. Station Dealers Ass'n</i> , 499 F. Supp. 553 (D. Del. 1980) | 8 |
| <i>Palmigiano v. Trivisono</i> , 317 F. Supp. 776 (D.R.I. 1970) | 9 |
| <i>Preserve Responsible Shoreline Management v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , Growth Mgmt. Hrngs. Bd. No. 14-3-0012, 2015 WL 1911229 (Apr. 6, 2015) | 4, 11, 14, 17, 18 |
| <i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977) | 7 |
| <i>Robles v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 490, 739 P.2d 727 (1987) | 8 |
| <i>Saunders v. Shaw</i> , 244 U.S. 317, 37 S. Ct. 638, 61 L. Ed. 1163 (1917) | 10 |
| <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405, 94 S. Ct. 2727, 41 L. Ed. 2d 842 (1974) | 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Puget Sound Navigation Co. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 448, 206 P.2d 456 (1949) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 804, 389 P.3d 543 (2017) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992) | 2 |
| <i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008) | 10 |
| <i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007) | 10, 19 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516, 65 S. Ct. 315, 89 L. Ed. 430 (1945)..... | 8 |
| <i>United Mine Workers v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217, 88 S. Ct. 353, 19 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1967) | 8 |
| <i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186, 71 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1982) | 17 |
| <i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S. Ct. 2963, 41 L. Ed. 2d 935 (1974) | 2 |
| <i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 427, 819 P.2d 814 (1991)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>ZDI Gaming Inc. v. State ex rel. Washington State Gambling Comm’n</i> , 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012) | 2, 9 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| RCW 7.24.020 | 4 |
| RCW 34.05.020 | 9 |
| RCW 34.05.510 | 4 |
| RCW 34.05.562 | 2 |
| RCW 34.05.562(1)..... | 5 |
| RCW 34.05.570(4)(b) | 5 |
| RCW 90.58.190 | 3 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------|------|
| RAP 2.3(b)(1), (3)..... | 2, 7 |
| RAP 17.7..... | 1 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| Bouvier, Jaime, <i>The Symbolic Garden: An Intersection of the Food Movement and the First Amendment</i> , 65 Me. L. Rev. 425 (2013) | 16, 17 |
| Janick, Jules, “Horticulture and Art,” in G. R. Dixon, D. E. Aldous (eds.), <i>Horticulture: Plants for People and Places, Volume 3</i> (Springer Science & Business Media Dordrecht 2014) | 17 |
| Volokh, Eugene, <i>Symbolic Expression and the Original Meaning of the First Amendment</i> , 97 Geo. L.J. 1057 (Apr. 2009)..... | 17 |
